# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2824228

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF BANKRUPTCY CASE FILING	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BIONOVO, INC.	10/26/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CHAPTER 7 BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF BIONOVO, INC.	
Street Address:	C/O MICHAEL G. KASOLAS, CHAPTER 7 BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE	
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 26650	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94126	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7482029
Patent Number:	8110228
Application Number:	13305453
Application Number:	12686864
Patent Number:	7815949
Patent Number:	8092841
Application Number:	13323507
Application Number:	12205723
Application Number:	12205731
Application Number:	12205661
Application Number:	12205710
Patent Number:	7700136
Patent Number:	8197868
Patent Number:	8512961
Application Number:	12422076
Application Number:	12422132
Application Number:	12436020

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)568-6499

PATENT

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: RYAN W. O'DONNELL

Address Line 1: VOLPE AND KOENIG, P.C.

Address Line 2: 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET, UNITED PLAZA Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BNI-1A

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RYAN W. O'DONNELL

SIGNATURE: /Ryan W. O'Donnell/

DATE SIGNED: 04/22/2014

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=Notice\_of\_Bankruptcy\_Case\_Filing#page1.tif source=Notice\_of\_Bankruptcy\_Case\_Filing#page3.tif source=Notice\_of\_Bankruptcy\_Case\_Filing#page4.tif source=Notice\_of\_Bankruptcy\_Case\_Filing#page5.tif source=Notice\_of\_Bankruptcy\_Case\_Filing#page6.tif

source=Notice\_of\_Bankruptcy\_Case\_Filing#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 032734 FRAME: 0726

### United States Bankruptcy Court Northern District of California

## **Notice of Bankruptcy Case Filing**

A bankruptcy case concerning the debtor(s) listed below was filed under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, entered on 10/26/2012 at 1:57 PM and filed on 10/26/2012.

### Bionovo, Inc.

6085 Grizzly Peak Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94611
Tax ID / EIN: 20-5526892
dba Lightenup Enterprise
dba Bionovo Biopharmaceutical



The debtor's attorney is:

The bankruptcy trustee is:

#### John William Lucas

Pachulski Stang Ziehl and Jones LLP 150 California Street, 15th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 263-7000 x5108 Michael G. Kasolas

P.O. Box 26650 San Francisco, CA 94126 (415) 504-1926

The case was assigned case number 12-48725 to Judge William J. Lafferty.

In most instances, the filing of the bankruptcy case automatically stays certain collection and other actions against the debtor and the debtor's property. Under certain circumstances, the stay may be limited to 30 days or not exist at all, although the debtor can request the court to extend or impose a stay. If you attempt to collect a debt or take other action in violation of the Bankruptcy Code, you may be penalized. Consult a lawyer to determine your rights in this case.

If you would like to view the bankruptcy petition and other documents filed by the debtor, they are available at our *Internet* home page https://ecf.canb.uscourts.gov/ or at the Clerk's Office, 1300 Clay Street #300 (94612), Post Office Box 2070, Oakland, CA 94604-2070.

You may be a creditor of the debtor. If so, you will receive an additional notice from the court setting forth important deadlines.

Edward J. Emmons Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

PATENT

REEL: 032734 FRAME: 07272014 12:03 AM

B1 (Official Form 1)(12/11)									
	States Bankru hern District of (						Voluntar	y Petition	
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle):  Bionovo, Inc.				Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse) (Last, First, Middle):					
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 (include married, maiden, and trade names):  DBA Lightenup Enterprise; DBA Bio Biopharmaceutical		All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):							
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all)  20-5526892				Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all)					
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State):  5858 Horton Street Suite 400				Street Address of Joint Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State):					
Emeryville, CA		ZIP Code <b>608</b>	1					ZIP Code	
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of <b>Alameda</b>		<u> </u>	Count	y of Reside	ence or of the	Principal Place of	f Business:		
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from stre 6085 Grizzly Peak Blvd. Oakland, CA	<u> </u>	ZIP Code	Mailin	g Address	of Joint Debt	tor (if different fro	om street address	S): ZIP Code	
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if different from street address above):	24570 Clawit Hayward, C <i>A</i>								
Type of Debtor	Nature of I	Business			Chapter	of Bankruptcy	Code Under W	hich	
(Form of Organization) (Check one box)  ☐ Individual (includes Joint Debtors)  See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form.  ☐ Corporation (includes LLC and LLP)  ☐ Partnership  ☐ Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)	(Check on  ☐ Health Care Busin ☐ Single Asset Real in 11 U.S.C. § 101 ☐ Railroad ☐ Stockbroker ☐ Commodity Broke ☐ Clearing Bank	the Petition is Filed (Check one box)  Chapter 7 Chapter 9 Chapter 11 Chapter 12 Chapter 12 Chapter 13 Chapter 13 Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Main Proceeding Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding					ceeding Recognition		
Chapter 15 Debtors	Other					Nature of l			
Country of debtor's center of main interests:  Each country in which a foreign proceeding by, regarding, or against debtor is pending:	Tax-Exempt Entity (Check box, if applicable)  □ Debtor is a tax-exempt organization under Title 26 of the United States Code (the Internal Revenue Code).			defined	l in 11 U.S.C. § ed by an indivi	(Check one box) consumer debts,  Debts are primarily business debts.  ividual primarily for or household purpose."			
Filing Fee (Check one box)	)	Check one		•	-	oter 11 Debtors			
☐ Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable to individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration certifying that the debtor is unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form 3A.  ☐ Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapter 7 individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration. See Official Form 3B.			or is not or's aggress than S applicable an is bein	a small busing regate nonco \$2,343,300 (constant) boxes:  ag filed with of the plan we	ness debtor as on ntingent liquid amount subject this petition.	repetition from one	. § 101(51D).  In g debts owed to in hold of the hold	hree years thereafter).	
Statistical/Administrative Information THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY						T USE ONLY			
<ul> <li>Debtor estimates that funds will be available</li> <li>Debtor estimates that, after any exempt proper there will be no funds available for distribution</li> </ul>	erty is excluded and adı	ministrative		es paid,					
1- 50- 100- 200- 1 49 99 199 999 5		0,001- 25	,001- ,000	50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000				
\$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 to million m	o \$10 to \$50 to	\$0,000,001 \$10 \$100 to \$	00,000,001 \$500 Ilion	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion					
\$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 to \$1.	o \$10 to \$50 to nillion million ra	\$0,000,001 \$10 \$100 to \$	00,000,001 \$500 Lion	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	2 1425	<del>}_\?****</del>	<del>- 0/-5</del>	
and the second of the second of the terms of the terms of the second of	The second of	201 100 100 1 1 10				TA'	I CINTO "		

B1 (Official Form 1)(12/11) Page 2 Name of Debtor(s): **Voluntary Petition** Bionovo, Inc. (This page must be completed and filed in every case) All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last 8 Years (If more than two, attach additional sheet) Case Number: Date Filed: Location Where Filed: - None -Location Case Number: Date Filed: Where Filed: Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than one, attach additional sheet) Case Number: Date Filed: Name of Debtor: - None -District: Relationship: Judge: Exhibit B Exhibit A (To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts.) (To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 under each such chapter. I further certify that I delivered to the debtor the notice and is requesting relief under chapter 11.) required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b). ☐ Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition. Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) (Date) Exhibit C Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to public health or safety? ☐ Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition. No. Exhibit D (To be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each spouse must complete and attach a separate Exhibit D.) ☐ Exhibit D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made a part of this petition. If this is a joint petition: ☐ Exhibit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached and made a part of this petition. Information Regarding the Debtor - Venue (Check any applicable box) Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District. There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District. Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of business or principal assets in the United States in this District, or has no principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sought in this District. Certification by a Debtor Who Resides as a Tenant of Residential Property (Check all applicable boxes) Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's residence. (If box checked, complete the following.) (Name of landlord that obtained judgment) (Address of landlord) Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there are circumstances under which the debtor would be permitted to cure the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for possession, after the judgment for possession was entered, and Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the court of any rent that would become due during the 30-day period after the filing of the petition. Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(1)).

B1 (	Official Form 1)(12/11)	Page 3		
V	oluntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s): Bionovo, Inc.		
ŒΉ	is page must be completed and filed in every case)	Bioliovo, inc.		
<u>, </u>		1 atures		
	Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Signature of a Foreign Representative		
X	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct.  [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7.] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7.  [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).  I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.  (Check only one box.)  I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.  Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.  X  Signature of Foreign Representative		
<b>w</b> 7	_			
X	Signature of Joint Debtor	Printed Name of Foreign Representative		
	5.8 01 00 D0000	Date		
	Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)			
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer		
	Date	I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition		
X	Signature of Attorney*	preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) 1 prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.  Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer  Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)		
	Telephone Number			
	October 26, 2012  Date  In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.	Address  X		
	Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)	Date		
x	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.  The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Gode, specified in this polition.  Signature of Authorized Individual	Signature of bankruptcy petition preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.  Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:		
	Isaac Cohen	If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets		
	Printed Name of Authorized Individual	conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.		
•	Chairman and CEO	A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of		
	Title of Authorized Individual	title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both. 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.		
	October 26, 2012			
	Date	7		

Case: 12-48725 Doc# 2 Filed: 10/26/12 Entered: 10/26/12 14:2**patent**ge 3 of 5

## CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTIONS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF BIONOVO, INC.

The undersigned, being all of the members of the Board of Directors (the "Board") of Bionovo, Inc. (the "Company"), does hereby certify that the Board of Directors of the Company duly adopted the following resolutions at a meeting held on or about October 25, 2012.

WHEREAS, the Board has considered the financial and operational conditions of the Company's business;

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the historical performance of the Company, the market for the Company's products and services, and the current and long-term liabilities of the Company;

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed, considered, and received the recommendations of the senior management of the Company and the advice of the Company's professionals and advisors with respect to potential avenues for relief that are available to the Board, upon behalf of the Company, including the possibility of pursuing a restructuring that contemplated an orderly liquidation of the Debtors' business and assets under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code");

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed, considered, and received the recommendations of the senior management of the Company and the advice of the Company's professionals and advisors with respect to the possibility for success in pursuing an orderly liquidation, in light of (i) the cash needs of the Company in order to pursue the orderly liquidation of substantially all of the Company's assets as a going concern in a commercially reasonable manner under the circumstances; (ii) the unavailability of financing to the Company by the Company's pre-petition secured lender and the unavailability of obtaining other financing for the Company in the event that it pursued an orderly liquidation; and (iii) the ability of the Company to generate cash while operating as a debtor and debtor in possession in Chapter 11 in order to achieve an orderly liquidation;

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed, considered, and received the recommendations of the senior management of the Company and the advice of the Company's professionals and advisors that the Company does not have a reasonable possibility of success in effectuating such an orderly liquidation, because the Company would have insufficient cash and/or financing with which to continue operations through the time that a sale of substantially all of the Debtors' assets, or a substantial portion thereof, as a going concern could be effectuated, and because the Board was unable to determine to its reasonable satisfaction that the Company could meet all of its post petition liabilities;

RESOLVED, THEREFORE, that in the business judgment of the Board after consideration of the alternatives presented to it and the recommendations of senior management of the Company and the advice of the Company's professionals and advisors that it is in the best interests of this Company, its creditors, members and other interested parties, that a voluntary

DOCS\_SF:81421.1 68700-048

Case: 12-48725 Doc# 2 Filed: 10/26/12 Entered: 10/26/12 14:2paten<del>q</del>ge 4 of 5

petition be filed by the Company under the Provisions of Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of the Company be, and they hereby are, authorized to execute and file on behalf of the Company all petitions, schedules, lists and other papers or documents, and to take any and all action which they deem necessary or proper to obtain such relief; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of the Company be, and they hereby are, authorized an directed to employ the law firm of Pachulski Stang Ziehl& Jones LLP ("PSZJ") as general bankruptcy counsel and the officers are authorized to engage appropriate professionals to assist the Company in filing under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code as set forth in the engagement letter; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any of the officers of the Company are authorized, empowered and directed to take any and all further action and to execute and deliver any an all such further instruments and documents and to pay all such expenses (subject to Bankruptcy Court approval), where necessary or appropriate in order to carry out fully the intent and accomplish the purposes of the resolutions adopted herein; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all actions taken by the officers of the Company prior to the date hereof in connection with the possible reorganization and/or liquidation of the Company or any matters related thereto, or by virtue of these resolutions, are hereby in all aspects ratified, confirmed, and approved; and it is

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this certification on October 25, 2012.

BIONOVO, INC.

2

RECORDED: 04/22/2014